2024 CONSOLIDATED RATES AND FEES BY-LAW

BY-LAW 2023-175

Page 23 of 26

Schedule L

back to Table of Contents

Sanitary Sewer Operating Charges

Description of Fees & Charges

2024 Fee
(excluding taxes)

Subject to HST
(13%)

Notes

Residential — per unit, per year S 531.06

Apartments of 3 units or more - per unit, per year S 424.22

Commercial, Industrial, Nursing homes, Non-self contained units in the greater of 80% of the water charged for current year or $531.06
shared accommodations, schools, churches — per unit, per year

Industrial sewage in excess of 30.4 m3/month S 1.13 /m3
Bruce Energy Centre Industrial customers:

Fixed rate per month S 44.26

Plus:

0 - 3000 m3 S 1.13 /m3
3001 - 10,500 m3 S 1.66 /m3
> 10,500 m3 S 2.19 /m3

No sewage meter

90% of water consumption

Sewer Sampling, per year S 3,721.99 or actual costs
Septage Fees*

Residents:

Septic Tank S 49.19 /m3
Holding Tank S 24.60 /m3
Portable Toilet S 24.60 /m3
Non-Residents:

Septic Tank S 98.38 /m3
Holding Tank S 49.19 /m3
Portable Toilet S 49.19 /m3
Sewer Camera-Private Property Blockages* S 123.39 /hour**

*Above items are subject to processing charge under Schedule J

necessary during camera session

**Fee is waived if property owner disconnects uncontaminated water sources from sanitary sewer and replaces sewer within 90 days if deemed
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Water Operating Charges

Description of Fees & Charges 2024 Fee Subject to HST |Notes
(excluding taxes) |(13%)
Kincardine Water Treatment Plant, Underwood, Scott’s Point,
Armow and Tiverton Water Supplies
Metered properties — Fixed rate per month:
Size of pipe
19 mm. S 40.77
25 mm. S 78.38
38 mm. S 156.77
50 mm. S 250.86
75 mm. S 470.32
100 mm. S 783.88
150 mm. S 1,567.74
200 mm. S 2,617.98
250 mm. S 3,884.75
300 mm. S 5,376.00
Plus
Metered Rate S 1.18 /m3
Huron Twp. fire hydrant maint./rental S 199.85
Rates for non-ratepayers 125%
Bruce Energy Centre Non-Potable Water Supply
Fixed rate per month S 665.77
Plus
Metered rate S 0.49 /m3
All Supply Systems*
Contribution to meter S 174.38

Replacement of frozen or damaged meter (due to customer neglect)

Actual costs plus $250 administration fee

Water/Wastewater On/Off per visit (if property has both services,
fee will only be charged once)

No fee during regular operating hours

After Hours Water/Wastewater On/Off - at discretion of water
purveyor

) 181.41

Refusal of meter or access to meter

4 x Minimum Bill

Flat rate with permission of municipality

3 x Minimum Bill

Testing for water meter accuracy (at customer's request) S 55.51

Unauthorized operation of water valve S 177.86

Rates for meters on fire hydrants:

Flat minimum S 231.96

Plus Metered Rate for applicable water system

Bulk Water Station*

Account Set Up Fee S 66.58

Metered Rate S 3.63 /m3

*Above items are subject to processing charge under Schedule |




